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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS 

EASTERN DIVISION 

 
LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, On 
Behalf of Itself and All Others Similarly 
Situated, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., et 
al., 

Defendants. 

 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Lead Case No. 02-C-5893 
(Consolidated) 

CLASS ACTION 

Honorable Jorge L. Alonso 
 

NOTICE OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTIONS IN LIMINE 
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PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on May 18, 2016, at 11:00 a.m. or as soon as practical 

thereafter, we shall appear before the Honorable Judge Jorge L. Alonso in Courtroom 1700 of the 

Everett McKinley Dirksen Building, 219 South Dearborn Street, Chicago, Illinois, and shall present 

the following Plaintiffs’ Motions in Limine: 

Motion in Limine No. 1 Plaintiffs’ Motion in Limine to Permit Plaintiffs to Present Evidence 
of the Fraud 

Motion in Limine No. 2 Plaintiffs’ Motion in Limine to (1) Preclude Defendants from 
Relitigating Falsity, Materiality, Scienter and Reliance; (2) Deem the 
Findings from the Prior Proceedings Uncontested; and (3) Preclude 
Reference to Dismissed Statements 

Motion in Limine No. 3 Plaintiffs’ Motion in Limine to Request that the Court Apply 
Evidentiary Rulings from the First Trial to the Retrial 

Motion in Limine No. 4 Plaintiffs’ Motion in Limine to Bar (1) Testimony or Evidence 
Concerning Allegedly Company-Specific Non-Fraud Information that 
Purportedly Distorted Professor Fischel’s Leakage and Specific 
Disclosures Models; (2) Testimony or Argument that Fischel’s 
Leakage Model Is Not a Valid Method for Quantifying Artificial 
Inflation; (3) Use of Materials by Defendants’ Experts that Are Not 
Cited in the Experts’ Reports, and (4) Cumulative Testimony 

Motion in Limine No. 5 Plaintiffs’ Motion in Limine to Object to Defendants’ Proposed 
Verdict Form, Including Their “Question One” and Their Attempt to 
Add “Defendants’ Specific Disclosures Model” as an Option for the 
Jury to Select in Determining Damages 

Motion in Limine No. 6 Plaintiffs’ Motion in Limine to Preclude Fact Witnesses from Offering 
Impermissible Opinion Testimony 

Motion in Limine No. 7 Plaintiffs’ Motion in Limine to Preclude Defendants from Calling the 
Lead Plaintiff or Introducing Class Members’ Trading Records and 
Related Information at Trial 

Motion in Limine No. 8 Plaintiffs’ Motion in Limine to Bar Evidence of or Reference to 
Aggregate Damages to the Class 

Motion in Limine No. 9 Plaintiffs’ Motion in Limine to Permit Plaintiffs to Offer Certain Prior 
Trial Testimony of Dr. Mukesh Bajaj 
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DATED:  April 22, 2016 Respectfully submitted, 

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN 
 & DOWD LLP 
MICHAEL J. DOWD (135628) 
SPENCER A. BURKHOLZ (147029) 
DANIEL S. DROSMAN (200643) 
LUKE O. BROOKS (90785469) 
LAWRENCE A. ABEL (129596) 
HILLARY B. STAKEM (286152) 

 

s/ Luke O. Brooks 
 LUKE O. BROOKS 
 

655 West Broadway, Suite 1900 
San Diego, CA  92101 
Telephone:  619/231-1058 
619/231-7423 (fax)

 
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN 
 & DOWD LLP 
MAUREEN E. MUELLER 
120 East Palmetto Park Road, Suite 500 
Boca Raton, FL  33432 
Telephone:  561/750-3000 
561/750-3364 (fax)

 
Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

 
MILLER LAW LLC 
MARVIN A. MILLER 
LORI A. FANNING 
115 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 2910 
Chicago, IL  60603 
Telephone:  312/332-3400 
312/676-2676 (fax)

 
Liaison Counsel
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on April 22, 2016, I authorized the electronic filing of the foregoing 

with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system which will send notification of such filing 

to the e-mail addresses for counsel of record denoted on the attached Service List. 

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the 

foregoing is true and correct. Executed on April 22, 2016. 

 s/ Luke O. Brooks 
 LUKE O. BROOKS 

 
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN  
 & DOWD LLP 
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900 
San Diego, CA  92101-8498 
Telephone:  619/231-1058 
619/231-7423 (fax) 
 
E-mail:  LukeB@rgrdlaw.com 
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Jaffe v. Household Int’l, Inc., No. 02-5893 (N.D. Ill.) 
Service List  

 
 

Counsel E-mail address 

Stewart Theodore Kusper 
Giovanni Antonio Raimondi 
THE KUSPER LAW GROUP, LTD. 
20 North Clark Street, Suite 3000 
Chicago, IL 60602 
(312) 204-7938 
 
Tim S. Leonard 
JACKSON WALKER L.L.P. 
1401 McKinney Street, Ste. 1900 
Houston, TX 77010 
(713)752-4439 

Stewart.Kusper@Kusperlaw.com 
Giovanni.Raimondi@Kusperlaw.com 
tleonard@jw.com 

Counsel for Defendant David A. Schoenholz 

Dawn Marie Canty 
Gil M. Soffer 
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP 
525 West Monroe Street  
Chicago, Illinois 60661 
(312)902-5253 

dawn.canty@kattenlaw.com 
gil.soffer@kattenlaw.com 

Counsel for Defendant William F. Aldinger 

David S. Rosenbloom 
C. Maeve Kendall 
McDERMOTT WILL & EMERY, LLP 
227 West Monroe Street 
Chicago, IL 60606 
(312) 984-2175 

drosenbloom@mwe.com 
makendall@mwe.com 

Counsel for Defendant Gary Gilmer 

R. Ryan Stoll 
Mark E. Rakoczy 
Andrew J. Fuchs 
Donna L. McDevitt 
Patrick Fitzgerald 
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM 
LLP 
155 North Wacker Drive 
Chicago, IL 60606 
(312)407-0700 
 

rstoll@skadden.com  
mrakoczy@skadden.com 
Andrew.Fuchs@skadden.com 
Donna.McDevitt@skadden.com 
Patrick.Fitzgerald@skadden.com 
pclement@bancroftpllc.com 
zhudson@bancroftpllc.com 
TKavaler@cahill.com 
Jhall@cahill.com 
dbutswinkas@wc.com 
sfarina@wc.com 
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Counsel E-mail address 

Paul D. Clement 
D. Zachary Hudson 
BANCROFT PLLC 
1919 M Street NW, Ste. 470 
Washington, DC 20036 
(202)234-0090 
 
Thomas J. Kavaler 
Jason M. Hall 
CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP 
80 Pine Street 
New York, NY 10005 
(212)701-3000 
 
Dane H. Butswinkas 
Steven M. Farina 
Leslie C. Mahaffey 
Amanda M. MacDonald 
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP 
725 Twelfth Street NW 
Washington  DC 20005 
202-434-5000 
 
Luke DeGrand 
Tracey L. Wolfe 
DEGRAND & WOLFE, P.C. 
20 South Clark Street 
Suite 2620 
Chicago, Illinois 60603 
(312) 236-9200  
(312) 236-9201 (fax) 

lmahaffey@wc.com 
amacdonald@wc.com 
twolfe@degrandwolfe.com 
ldegrand@degrandwolfe.com 

Counsel for Defendant Household International Inc. 
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Counsel E-mail address 

Michael J. Dowd  
Spencer A. Burkholz  
Daniel S. Drosman  
Luke O. Brooks 
Hillary B. Stakem 
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN & DOWD LLP 
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900 
San Diego, CA 92101 
(619)231-1058 
619/231-7423 (fax) 
 
Jason C. Davis  
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN & DOWD LLP 
Post Montgomery Center 
One Montgomery Street, Suite 1800 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
(415)288-4545 
(415)288-4534 (fax) 
 
Maureen E. Mueller  
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN & DOWD LLP 
120 East Palmetto Park Road, Suite 500 
Boca Raton, FL 33432 
(561)750-3000 
(561)750-3364 (fax) 

miked@rgrdlaw.com 
spenceb@rgrdlaw.com 
dand@rgrdlaw.com 
lukeb@rgrdlaw.com 
hstakem@rgrdlaw.com 
jdavis@rgrdlaw.com 
mmueller@rgrdlaw.com 
 

Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs 

Marvin A. Miller 
Lori A. Fanning 
MILLER LAW LLC 
115 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 2910 
Chicago, IL 60603 
(312)332-3400 
(312)676-2676 (fax) 

Mmiller@millerlawllc.com 
Lfanning@millerlawllc.com 

Liaison Counsel for Plaintiffs 
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